

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**ELMSFORD APARTMENT ASSOCIATES, LLC,
36 APARTMENT ASSOCIATES, LLC, and
66 APARTMENT ASSOCIATES, J.V.,**

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 20-cv-04062 (CM)

- against -

**ANDREW CUOMO, as Governor of the State
of New York,**

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**LEHRMAN, LEHRMAN & GUTERMAN, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
199 Main Street, Suite 400
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 761-4488**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
NEW YORK’S SUMMARY EVICTION PROCEEDINGS	2
PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO THE ISSUANCE OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AS PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO FRCP 65, AGAINST THE DEFENDANT’S EXECUTIVE ORDER 202.28	3
A. Preliminary Statement	4
B. Plaintiffs Are Presumed to Have Suffered Irreparable Harm	4
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Be Successful on Their Claims	5
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Order on Constitutional Grounds	5
2. Executive Order 202.28, Dated May 7, 2020	6
a. As Regards Commencement of Legal Proceedings Based Upon Non-Payment of Rent	6
b. As Regards the Application of Security Deposits to Unpaid Rent	7
3. New York Executive Law §29-a	7
a. The Order Violates the Time Restrictions of Executive Law §29-a	9
b. The Order Violates New York’s Doctrine of Separation of Powers	10
c. The Order Does Not Bear a Fair and Reasonable Relation to the Emergency	12
4. The Order Violated Plaintiff’s Rights to Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment	13
5. The Order Constitutes a Taking, In Violation of Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Fifth Amendment	13
6. The Order Violates the Contract Clause	15
a. The Order Substantially Impaired Plaintiffs’ Lease Rights	15

b. The Order Does Not Serve a Significant Public Service	16
c. The Order Did Not Constitute a Reasonable or Appropriate Means To Achieve Its Goals	16
C. CONCLUSION	16
THE BOND REQUIREMENT OF FRCP 65 (c) SHOULD BE WAIVED	16

TABLE OF CASES

<i>ACA Int'l v. Healey</i> , 20-cv-10767-RGS (D.Mass May 6, 2020)	4
<i>Ambrose v. City of White Plains</i> , No. 10-CV-4946 (CS)(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2018)	15
<i>Bourquin v. Cuomo</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 781, 784 (N.Y. 1995)	10
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Tech.</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Clark v. Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985)	10
<i>Eklecco Newco LLC v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , No. 16-CV-6492 (NSR)(S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2018) 2018 WL 3023159	14
<i>Gambles v. Sterling Infosystems, Inc.</i> , 234 F.Supp.3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	5
<i>Ganci v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 190 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	14
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defendants of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Martine Assoc. v. Minck</i> , 5 Misc.3d 61 (App.T. 2 nd Dep't 2004)	2
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13

<i>Matter of Levine v. Whalen</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976)	11
<i>McMenemy v. City of Rochester</i> , 241 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Melrose Credit Union v. City of N.Y.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	5
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	14
<i>Poughkeepsie Hous. Auth. v. Johnson</i> , 59 Misc.3d 138A, 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 50570 (App.T. 9 th and 10 th Jud.Dist. 2018)	3
<i>Rehman v. State Univ. of N.Y. at Stony Brook</i> , 596 F.Supp.2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>S & R Dev. Estates, LLC v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 336 F.Supp.3d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	14
<i>Sanitation & Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Saratoga Cty. Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003)	10
<i>Spencer Trask Software & Info. Servs, LLC v. RPost Int'l Ltd.</i> , 190 F.Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	3
<i>Wright v. Giuliani</i> , 230 F.3d 543 (2d. Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Yang v. Kellner</i> , No. 20 Civ. 3325 (AT), S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2020 2020 WL 2129597	4
